

No. 08-661

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN NEEDLE, INC.,

Petitioner;

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FOOTBALL
LEAGUE COACHES ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PROFESSOR BARAK D. RICHMAN
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
Science Drive & Towerview Road
Durham, NC 27708-0360
(919) 613-7244

ROY I. LIEBMAN
Counsel of Record
520 Eighth Avenue, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10018
(800) 274-3321

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

225408



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. REJECTING THE SINGLE ENTITY DEFENSE WOULD NOT PROHIBIT PROCOMPETITIVE COLLABORATIONS.	2
IV. PERMITTING THE SINGLE ENTITY DEFENSE WOULD STIFLE COMPETITION IN THE CURRENTLY COMPETITIVE MARKET FOR HIRING COACHES	5
A. There is Current Competition among Teams for Individual Coaches	5
B. There is Current Wage Competition among Teams	7
C. Recent Variation in Team Compensation is Desirable Only in a Competitive Market	8
V. COORDINATION BETWEEN PARENT COMPANIES AND THEIR SUBSIDIARIES DESERVES DIFFERENT TREATMENT UNDER SECTION 1 FROM COORDINATION BETWEEN NFL TEAMS	9
VI. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Chi. Prof'l Sports Ltd. v. NBA (Bulls II), 95 F.3d
593 (7th Cir. 1996) 2-3, 4, 11

Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.,
467 U.S. 752 (1984) *passim*

Law v. NCAA, 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998) ... 5

Major League Baseball Props. v. Salvino,
542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) 3

NCAA v. Bd. of Regents, 468 U.S. 85 (1984) 2

Neeld v. NHL, 594 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1979) 3

NFL v. N. Am. Soccer League, 459 U.S. 1074
(1982) 4

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1 (2006) *passim*

ARTICLES

Barak D. Richman, *The Antitrust of Reputation
Mechanisms: Institutional Economics and
Concerted Refusals to Deal*, 95 Va. L. Rev. 325
(2009) 11

Cited Authorities

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Barbara Ballman, <i>KeyCorp Exec Sent Packing for Promotion in Northwest</i> , Capital District Bus. Rev., Jul. 05, 1993, at 5	10
Robert Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978) ...	2
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , (U.S. May 28, 2009) (No. 08-661), 2009 WL 1497823	5
Mike Freeman, <i>Lewis Deal Ups Ante for Other Assistants</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 17, 2002, § 8, at 5	6
Nancy Gay, <i>Coach Pool Getting Deeper; Raiders Considering Four Candidates for Job</i> , S.F. Chron., Jan. 12, 2004, at C1	7
David Hubler, <i>Sun Federal Shuffles Key Employees</i> , Fed. Computer Wk., Aug. 7, 2006, at 14	10
Linda Kephart, <i>Executive Shuffle: Turnover at the Top</i> , Haw. Bus., Aug. 1985, at 93	10
<i>Lewis Gets a Lucrative Consolation Prize</i> , News Service Rep., Feb. 12, 2002	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jason La Canfora, <i>Spagnuolo Will Stay Put; Giants Assistant No Longer a Candidate for Redskins Job</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 8, 2008, at E01	6
Walter L. Lingle Jr., <i>The Development of Managers for Overseas Operations</i> , Int'l Executive, Winter 1963, at 13	10
Mary Morgan, <i>Lightnin Executive Named to Energize Kayex</i> , Rochester Bus. J., Sep. 16, 1994, at 1	10
Chris Mortensen, <i>Colts Coaches Among Those Retiring</i> , ESPN, May 8, 2009, http://sports.espn.go.com/nfl/news/story?id=4147407	8
NFL Coaches Association, <i>Coaches Use Salary Survey to Negotiate Contracts (Sep. 22, 2008)</i> , http://www.nflcoaches.com	7
Michael Smith, <i>Pro Football Notes</i> , Boston Globe, Feb. 15, 2004, at C2	7
Jean-Jacques Taylor & Matt Mosley, <i>Payton Rejects Raiders, Will Stay with Cowboys</i> , Dallas Morning News, Jan. 22, 2004, at 1C ..	6
